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ISSUE AND BACKGROUND:
The applicant is requesting a variance to allow an emissions station within 1,000 feet of another 
emissions station. Section 711.5.1.4 controls the location of emissions stations within the 
Neighborhood Shopping and General Commercial zoning districts.  

RECOMMENDATION / REQUESTED ACTION:
The applicant is requesting the minimum separation between emissions stations be reduced from 
1,000 feet to 650 feet to accommodate a new emissions establishment at 860 Concord 
Road.  According to Section 1403 of the Zoning Ordinance, variances must be reviewed under the 
following standards: (1) Whether there are unique and special or extraordinary circumstances 
applying to the property; (2) Whether any alleged hardship is self-created by any person having an 
interest in the property; (3) Whether strict application of the relevant provisions of the code would 
deprive the applicant of reasonable use of the property; and (4) Whether the variance proposed is the 
minimum variance needed. Community Development has reviewed the request against the variance 
review standards and found there to be no unique or extraordinary circumstances applying to the 
property. Community Development believes that the strict application of the code does not deprive 
the property of its reasonable use and that need for the variance is solely based on economic reasons 
and is not unique. Therefore, Community Development recommends denial of the requested 
variance.



CITY OF SMYRNA 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

MEMORANDUM 
_____________________________________________________________________ 
 
To:  License and Variance Board 
  
From: Rusty Martin, Community Development Director 
 Caitlin Crowe, Planner I 
 
Date: April 17, 2023 
 
RE: VARIANCE CASE V23-030 
 860 Concord Road – Reduce the minimum separation between emissions stations 

from 1,000 feet to 650 feet 
___________________________________________________________________________ 
BACKGROUND 
 
The applicant is requesting a variance to allow an emissions station within 1,000 feet of another 
emissions station. Section 711.5.1.4 controls the location of emissions stations within the 
Neighborhood Shopping and General Commercial zoning districts.   
___________________________________________________________________________ 
ANALYSIS 
 
The subject parcel is a 0.29-acre lot located on the south side of Concord Road (see Figure 1). 
The subject parcel and all adjoining parcels are zoned General Commercial (GC) and are 
occupied by various commercial uses.  
 
The applicant purchased the subject property in 2019 after it had been sitting vacant for 7 years 
(since 2016). After several years with no business occupancy, the applicant has proposed 
renovating for an emissions station, which would be an expansion of his existing emissions 
business on Spring Road, which opened in 2018. After the applicant filed a business license 
application for the emissions station on March 29, 2023, staff put a hold on the application since 
a nearby property would also be offering emissions services.  
 
The subject property’s zoning designation of General Commercial allows emissions stations as 
a permitted use with several requirements for operation, one of which is “no licensed location for 
an emissions or inspection station shall be located closer than 1,000 feet to any similarly 
licensed emissions or inspection station location”. There is a Valvoline Instant Oil Change 
currently under construction at 3261 S Cobb Dr, which is roughly 650 feet to the west of 860 
Concord Rd. Valvoline has had civil plans in for review since March 2021 and was ultimately 
permitted in January 2023. A representative of Valvoline has confirmed that they will be offering 
emissions as part of their services at this location but have not yet submitted for a business 
license due to the current construction. Since the City is aware Valvoline will be offering 
emissions and they have been issued a building permit and have already started construction, 
Valvoline is vested in their property. The applicant at 860 Concord Road is required to seek a 
variance from the distance requirement. 
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There are no extraordinary or exceptional conditions that apply to the property that do not apply 
to other properties. Strict application of the ordinance does not deprive the property of 
reasonable use since there are 106 allowable uses by right within the General Commercial 
Zoning District. The hardship is self-created as the applicant has stated that he had numerous 
offers from several different business types over the years to either rent or sell the space. 
Additionally, there have been no distance reduction variances given for emissions stations since 
it was added to the Zoning Ordinance in 2009.  
 

STAFF COMMENTS 
 

The applicant is requesting the minimum separation between emissions stations be reduced 
from 1,000 feet to 650 feet to accommodate a new emissions establishment at 860 Concord 
Road.  According to Section 1403 of the Zoning Ordinance, variances must be reviewed under 
the following standards: (1) Whether there are unique and special or extraordinary 
circumstances applying to the property; (2) Whether any alleged hardship is self-created by any 
person having an interest in the property; (3) Whether strict application of the relevant 
provisions of the code would deprive the applicant of reasonable use of the property; and (4) 
Whether the variance proposed is the minimum variance needed. Community Development has 
reviewed the request against the variance review standards and found there to be no unique or 
extraordinary circumstances applying to the property. Community Development believes that 
the strict application of the code does not deprive the property of its reasonable use and that 
need for the variance is solely based on economic reasons and is not unique. Therefore, 
Community Development recommends denial of the requested variance. 
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Figure – 2 
Site Plan 

 
Figure – 3 

Distance between Emissions Stations 
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Figure – 4 

Proposed Building Elevation 

 
 

Figure – 5 
Subject Property 
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Figure – 6 

Adjacent Property to the West 

 
 

Figure – 7 
Adjacent Property to the East 
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Figure – 8 

Adjacent Property across Concord Road 

 
 



















Variance Meeting

License and Variance Board Meeting : April 26, 2023
10:00 am Smyrna City Hall

Ms. Penny Moceri
Deputy City Administrator
City of Smyrna

Mr. Richard Garland
Director, Parks & Recreation
City of Smyrna

Mr. Bo Jones
Assistant Public Works Director
 of W/S, Sanitation, Fleet
City of Smyrna

RE:  Opposition to Variance Request V23-030 
         Allow emissions station within 1,000 feet of another emissions station
         860 Concord Rd.

BY: Dennis Tyrones, KK&T Inc. - owner of 852 Concord Rd.

Dear Board Members,

The following written statement outlines my opposition to the Variance application before you 
requesting the property at 860 Concord Rd. be allowed to operate as an emissions station 
despite its proximity to the new Valvoline facility just down the street at Concord and South 
Cobb Drive.

I would like to first begin by requesting a full cycle deferral for this matter. As I did not receive 
notification for this request until Saturday afternoon, I don’t feel enough time has been given to 
undertake the necessary due diligence needed to ensure that my right to due process has been 
met. Additional time is needed to confer with Council, identify expert witnesses for affidavit 
submissions, undertake a review of all available information, whether public or subject to 
subpoena, to define lot size, and to review and present violations in both law and ordinances 
that would result from the granting of such a variance. I do hereby submit this request as a 
matter of record.

Of course, if this Committee should feel denial of the applicant’s request is warranted after 
reviewing all input, the above requested continuance would be moot and a denial of the 
variance request should proceed.

I would first like to point out that there are 11 existing emissions stations already operating 
within a 3 mile radius of this location. A  list of these stations and maps of their locations in 
relation to the subject property is attached as Exhibit One. In fact, one of these existing 
locations is owned and operated by the applicant. It is a mile away from the proposed new 



station. Clearly, another station is duplicative and unnecessary. As such, no hardship to the 
applicant would occur with a variance denial. 

As a result of multiple eminent domain takings, the subject property now faces ingress and 
egress challenges. A single driveway exists for both entry and exit. The front parking has been 
virtually eliminated further exacerbating vehicle maneuverability. The one remaining pathway 
along the right side of the property to the lot’s rear parking is further encumbered by a property 
line encroachment onto the 852 Concord Rd. property. This incursion was illegally absconded 
by the original property owners via pavings and curb placement. Once corrected, ingress to the 
back will be difficult if not impossible. In fact, the property is so inaccessible City Sanitation 
trucks had to come onto the 852 Concord property to undertake dumpster collections. These 
factors of diminished lot size and the resulting logistical challenges they present constitute clear 
rational for variance denial.

The above described difficulties associated with such a diminished lot size are in support of 
Cobb County’s Ordinance §134-227 (4) which clearly states 20,000 square feet is the minimum 
lot size requirement. Unfortunately, years of eminent domain takings have transformed  this lot 
from simply non-conforming to a non-economic remnant that is only suitable for assemblage.

This lot size minimum and associated restrictions are further supported at the City level with the 
City of Smyrna Ordinance Article VIII, Sec. 802 - Nonresidential districts which defines GC 
(General Commercial) lots to have a minimum size of 20,000 square feet. The subject property 
has approximately 14,000 square feet or less. In addition, the above described Ordinances are 
further supported with the area specific size requirements outlined by the Concord Road 
Overlay District. Both the County and City Ordinances coupled with the Overlay requirements 
clearly support, without exception, the denial of this variance application.

Further to the issues described above, the approval of this application would be in direct conflict 
with the City’s Continuation of Use Ordinance, Article XI.- NonConforming Uses which states 
that the nonconforming use of this building and land is allowed provided “that the nonconforming 
use of a building, structure, or land shall not be changed to another nonconforming use or 
reestablished after discontinuance for one year.” The last rendition of use for this property was 
as a residential real estate brokerage some 5 or more years ago, not an emissions station.

Finally, I would like the Committee Members to consider and recognize that the approval of this 
application would have a significant impact on my redevelopment efforts for 852 Concord Rd. 
Past interested National Tenants always raised concerns about making a potential multimillion 
dollar investment next to what was a used car lot. Would another emissions station truly 
constitute the highest and best use of this non-economic remnant within this zoned(Sec. 711) 
NS, neighborhoods shopping district?  My efforts will continue to identify and partner with a 
Nationally recognized or destination specific tenant for my property. I can assure you what is in 
proximity next door will materially impact their decision to invest . The redevelopment of the 
Four Corners area should resume and move forward so that the citizens and residents of the 
area are the recipients of improvements that should benefit the greater good.

I therefore respectfully request this Variance application be DENIED.

Faithfully submitted,
Dennis Tyrones
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